508547165 05/14/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI231505

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
IOlight Technology LLC	01/04/2022

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	PatientGenie, Inc.	
Street Address:	14425 Falcon Head Blvd	
City:	Austin	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78738	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8543478

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 8015311929

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8015984097 Email: hbabb@kba.law Correspondent Name: Brian C. Kunzler

Address Line 1: 50 W. Broadway, Suite 1000 Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5451
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Heather Babb
SIGNATURE:	Heather Babb
DATE SIGNED:	05/14/2024

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=IOT PtG Patent Assignment Exhibit C 2022-01-04.docx#page1.tif source=IOT PtG Patent Assignment Exhibit C 2022-01-04.docx#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 067408 FRAME: 0621 508547165

## **CONFIDENTIAL**

#### **EXHIBIT C**

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS (the "Assignment") is executed, acknowledged and delivered by IOlight Technology LLC, a Florida limited liability company, with its principal place of business at 108 Timberview Dr., Safety Harbor, FL 34695 USA ("Assignor"), in accordance with, and pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Patent Purchase Agreement having an Effective Date as of the latest date appearing on the signature page thereto, as Seller, and PatientGenie, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, with its principal place of business at 14425 Falcon Head Blvd., Austin TX 78738 USA ("Assignee"), as Buyer. Capitalized terms used herein and not expressly defined shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Agreement.

"Patents" means the patents identified in the Patent Annex attached hereto.

# NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees to and does hereby irrevocably sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest (i) in and to the Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use, and for the use of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to the end of the term or terms for which said Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made; and (ii) in and to causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patents including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past and future infringement of the Patents.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, Assignor is executing and delivering this Assignment in accordance with and subject to all of the terms and provisions of the Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Assignment and those of the Agreement, the terms of the Agreement shall be controlling.

This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns.

This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States in respect to patent issues and in all other respects by the laws of the State of Texas, without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed as of this \_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_.

# **ASSIGNOR:**

IOlight Technology LLC

By: DocuSigned by:

Name and Title: Gilbert Leistner, Manager

**RECORDED: 05/14/2024** 

# CONFIDENTIAL

# PATENT ANNEX

Patent	Application	Title
Number	Number	
8543478	10921744	System and Method for Identification of Quasi-Fungible Goods and
		Services, and Financial Instruments Based Thereon
8494945	12977865	Methods for Creating a Group practice
8595115	12977883	Methods for Managing a Medical Event
8626629	12977920	Systems for Provision of Remote Services

12

PATENT REEL: 067408 FRAME: 0623